NISN Forum defined as an Internal Meeting according to NASA Interim Directive 9312.1

To be defined as a conference, an event must meet all criteria stated in Paragraph 1.1.3.1.  The forum does not meet the criteria of c and e below.  

1.1.3.1 Definition of a “Conference.” For purposes of both the reporting requirements and funding and foreign attendance limitations of the Acts, NASA has defined “conference” to mean a meeting: 

a. Held for consultation, education,1 awareness or discussion; and 

b. Involving travel and lodging for at least some attendees; and 

c. Which is not an NASA internal meeting; and 

d. In which any part of the event is held at a non-NASA facility; and

e. Which: (1) has speakers or discussion panels and (2) focuses on topical, rather than operational or programmatic, matters which are of interest to and involve the participation of, a range of attendees from multiple agencies and/or nongovernmental entities. 

The NISN Forum is considered a NASA Internal Meeting as described by Paragraph 1.1.3.3.

 A NASA internal meeting is defined as any meeting where all attendees are NASA civil servants, detailees, Special Government Employees, and individuals who are attending on NASA-issued invitational travel orders. It may include employees of other Federal agencies, NASA’s contractors or subcontractors and parties to inter-governmental or interagency agreements with NASA or the U.S. Government when meeting on matters related to NASA’s programs or operations. It may include NASA grantees, including their principal investigators, when meeting on matters directly related to a grant. It also may include NASA Space Act Agreement partners, when meeting on matters directly related to the activities under the Agreement. The Conference Guidance provides detailed explanation on how to apply this definition, and can be found at the NASA Conference website, http://conference.nasa.gov.

This is provided to assist Forum participants in meeting the requirements put forth by NID 9312.1

